

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, DAKSHIN DINAJPUR AT BALURGHAT.

Present : Shri Anil Kumar Kushwaha (JO Code WB00945)

Crl. Misc. Case No.165 of 2026

CNR : WBDD01-000485-2026

Order No.04, dt.30.03.2026 :

This is an application u/s-482 of BNSS which has been preferred by the accused-petitioner namely-**Piyali Sarkar**, in connection with G.R. Case No.363/2026 arising out of Balurghat P.S Case No.145/2026, dated 07.03.2026, u/s-115(2)/117(2)/105/351(2)/3(5) of BNS.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused-petitioner and the Ld. P.P, both are present in Court.

It transpires that the allegation against the accused persons that on 02-12-2026 there has been assault upon the deceased Shibendra Mohan Goswami and in the said process of assault he received head injury and was admitted in the hospital and finally succumbed to his injuries on 09-02-2026. initial cause of death is found that due to fall at home and head injury the said deceased died. However, the PM report has not been collected by the I.O till date which is very much essential for consideration. The investigation is still in progress. Accordingly, the I,O is directed to collect the P.M report and to submit the same on the date fixed.

Fix **10-04-2026** for hearing along with the Post Mortem Report.

Issue reminder for production of CD.

LCR and CD be returned and call for the same on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case for information and necessary compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge in-charge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Sessions Judge in-charge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.